

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC19-1341

IN RE: OPINION OF THE JUSTICES TO THE GOVERNOR REGARDING
IMPLEMENTATION OF AMENDMENT IV, THE VOTING RESTORATION AMENDMENT

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
AN INTERESTED PARTY**

Adam S. Tanenbaum
General Counsel

J. Michael Maida
Deputy General Counsel

W. Jordan Jones
Staff Attorney, House Judiciary Committee

Florida House of Representatives
418 The Capitol, 402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Phone: (850) 717-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A reasonable reading of the phrase “completion of all terms of sentence” in Article VI, section 4, of the Constitution—in the context of surrounding text and pre-existing statutory language—includes financial obligations imposed by a sentencing judge as sentencing sanctions..... | 4 |
| A. There is no standard of review in this proceeding, but the Justices’ analysis should be limited to the question asked by the Governor..... | 4 |
| B. There is a question before the Justices of this Court presumably because there is a textual ambiguity to be addressed. | 5 |
| C. The phrase “terms of sentence,” within the context of its surrounding language, reasonably bears a more general meaning..... | 10 |
| D. “Terms of sentence” has a general meaning that includes all the components of sentencing available under Florida’s criminal law, including financial obligations. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 31 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Banks v. State,

732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)24

Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.,

998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)10

Castrillon v. State,

821 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....23

Glaubius v. State,

688 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1997)20

Graham v. State,

779 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....21

In re Advisory Opinion of Governor—Civil Rights,

306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975)4

In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain

Med. Conditions,

132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)5

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,

113 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1959)4

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> | |
| 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> | |
| 9 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1942) | 5 |
| <i>In re Opinions of the Justices,</i> | |
| 68 So. 851 (Fla. 1915) | 5 |
| <i>Jenkins v. State,</i> | |
| 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>Kelly v. Robinson,</i> | |
| 479 U.S. 36 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kirby v. State,</i> | |
| 863 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Kittelson v. State,</i> | |
| 980 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Moment v. State,</i> | |
| 645 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States,</i> | |
| 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Spivey v. State,</i> | |
| 531 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1988) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Champe,</i> | |
| 373 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1978) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Davis,</i> | |
| 133 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. MacLeod,</i> | |
| 583 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. MacLeod,</i> | |
| 600 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>White v. State,</i> | |
| 21 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 21 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const..... | passim |
| Statutes | |
| § 55.10, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 23 |
| § 775.021, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 13 |
| § 775.083, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15, 19 |
| § 775.089, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15, 20, 22, 23 |
| § 775.16, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 893.135, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 907.04, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|
| § 921.002, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 7 |
| § 921.00241, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 8 |
| § 921.0026, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 24 |
| § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 921.15, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 8 |
| § 921.161, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 921.187, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 8, 19 |
| § 922.02, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 922.051, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 944.17, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 7, 15 |
| § 944.275, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 7, 9 |
| § 944.612, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 7, 17 |
| § 944.70, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 7 |
| § 947.1405, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 17 |
| § 947.16, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 14 |
| § 947.168, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9 |
| § 947.18, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 17 |
| § 947.181, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 22 |
| § 947.19, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 14, 17 |
| § 947.21, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| § 947.24, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 17 |
| § 948.01, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 14 |
| § 948.011, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 15 |
| § 948.012, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 16, 17 |
| § 948.03, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 9, 17 |
| § 948.032, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 23 |
| § 948.06, Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 17 |
| § 960.291(8), Fla. Stat. (2018)..... | 19 |

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, **READING LAW:**

THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) passim

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)7, 8

Note, *Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis,*

97 HARV. L. REV. 931 (1984)21

WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1988)6, 8
